
6500000 VEHICULAR TRAFFIC SIGNAL ASSEMBLIES 
COMMENTS FROM INTERNAL/INDUSTRY REVIEW 

Karen Byram 
414-4353 

karen.byram@dot.state.fl.us 
 

Comments: (5-31-17, Internal) 
These modifications affects the APL by modifying existing product requirements and creating 
new APL categories in 650-3.13. These issues will need to be resolved with Product Evaluation. 
I do not know the extent of the change at this time. 
 
Response: These modules are already listed on the APL under “Light Rail Transit Signal” This 
product type should be modified to “Transit Signals”. 
No change made. 
 
****************************************************************************** 

April Blackburn 
414-4771 

april.blackburn@dot.state.fl.us 
 

Comments: (6-8-17) 
650-2.2.6.1 Seems to be a statement missing. Maybe it should read “…and visors may be used 
provided…”? 
 
Response: Agree. Subarticle will be deleted. 
Change made. 
 
****************************************************************************** 

Dan Hurtado 
414-4130 

dan.hurtado@dot.state.fl.us 
 

Comments: (6-9-17) 
1. 650-2.2, Strike the added phrase, "when used for alignment".  
 
Response: Change will be made to revise requirement. 
Change made. 
 
2. 650-2.2 As written, the Spec still requires a 72-tooth connection for all signal head assemblies. 
Adding the words, "when utilized for alignment" does not remove that requirement. Need to re-
word this section. 
 
Response: Change will be made to revise requirement. 
Change made. 
 
3. Why not simply change this to “Plastic Signal Housings and Visors”? 
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Response: Change will be made. 
Change made. 
 
4. Why not just strike the word “polycarbonate”? This would eliminate the need for the addition 
of 650-2.2.6.1 
 

 
 
Response: 2.2.6.1 will be deleted. References to polycarbonate will be changed to plastic. 
Change made. 
 
5. 650-2.2.6.1: The first sentence has no verb and the second sentence contradicts itself. Why not 
just make 650-2.2.6 apply to ALL plastic housings and strike the proposed addition if 650-
2.2.6.1? 
 

 
 
Response: 2.2.6.1 will be deleted. References to polycarbonate will be changed to plastic. 
Change made. 
 
6. 650-2.2.7: Who makes the decision if louvers are required? We’re going from mandating them 
to making them an option. Will this be provided in the plans? 
 

 
 
Response: Since both louvered and non-louvered backplates will be allowed, this decision will 
be left up to the contractor unless a choice is specified in the Plans. 
No change made. 
 
7. 650-2.2.7: Where is this defined? What other material requirements? Are they the same 
requirements as for the signal housing and visor? 
 



 
 
Response: Change will be made to remove non-gassing. 
Change made. 
 
5. 650-3.8: Why are we removing this requirement? 
 

 
 
Response: Testing performed to-date could not confirm that louvers provided enough/any benefit 
to continue requiring louvers on all backplates. 
No change made. 
 
6. 650-3.13: Is this term define somewhere? 
 

 
 
Response: This term is defined in the Manual on Uniform Traffic Control Devices (MUTCD). 
No change made. 
 
5. 650-3.13: What is this? 
 

 
 
Response: These are national standards published by the Institute of Transportation Engineers 
(ITE) who sets standards for these types of devices. These specific standards give the minimum 
performance requirements for light emitting diode (LED) vehicle traffic signal modules while in 
service. 
No change made. 
 
6. 650-3.13: “Pixilated” is Strike this sentence. 
 



 
 
Response: Change will be made to remove sentence. 
Change made. 
 
7. 650-3.13: ?? “It must be 
 

 
 
Response: Sentence reworded. The signal has different meanings based on the orientation of the 
signal/bar. The signal “must” be capable of being orientated and “may” be displayed in any 
orientation. 
Change made. 
 
****************************************************************************** 

Debbie Toole 
414-4114 

Deborah.toole@dot.state.fl.us 
 

Comments: (6-12-17) 
1. 650-2.2.6.1 Alternative Plastics:  
 

 
 
This new subarticle allows other plastics to be used for signal housings and visors as long as it 
meets the requirements of 650-2.2.6, which requires that a UV stabilized polycarbonate plastic 
be used. 
If you really want to allow “other plastics”, the language should read: 
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Are there other plastics that can meet these requirements? If not, adding this subarticle to the 
language serves no purpose. 
 
Response: Section will be deleted. 
Change made. 
 
2. 650-2.2.6.1: The second paragraph is confusing, please explain what it means? 
 
Response: Section will be deleted. 
Change made. 
 
3. 650-2.2.7 Backplates (Standard and Retroreflective): The Design Manual (current and 
draft) requires that louvered backplates are to be installed on all signal heads for all approaches. 
 

 
 
Current 2017 Design Manual: Chapter 7 Traffic and ITS Design. 
 

 
 
Draft 2018 Design Manual: Chapter 232 Signalization. 
 

 
 
Response: The Design Manual will be updated to removing references to louvers. 
No change made. 
 



****************************************************************************** 
Maria Connolly 
954-934-1209 

maria.connolly@dot.state.fl.us 
 

Comments: (6-13-17) 
650-2.2.6.1 Alternative Plastics: This sentence isn't clear to me - Alternative plastics to construct 
traffic signal housings and visors provided the plastic meets or exceeds the requirements of 650-
2.2.6. Should it read "Alternative plastics may be used to construct traffic signal housings and 
visors provided the plastic meets or exceeds the requirements of 650-2.2.6."? 
 
Response: Subarticle will be deleted. 
Change made. 
 
****************************************************************************** 
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